ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to Jason Gallardo, Department of Transportation and Infrastructure at <u>pw.ordinance@denvergov.org</u> by **12:00pm NOON on** <u>Monday</u>. Contact Jason with questions.

Please mark one:	Bill Request	or 🛛 Rese	olution Request	Date of Request:	<u>4/12/21</u>
1. Type of Request:					
Contract	Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) I Rezoning/Text Amendment				
Dedication/Vacation	Appropri	iation/Supplemental	DRMC Cha	nge	
Other:					

2. Title: (Start with *approves, amends, dedicates*, etc., include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and indicate the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Approves a new contract with Muller Engineering Company, Inc. for Professional Engineering Design Services for West Colfax Pedestrian and Transit Improvement Project, Contract No. 202158427.

3. Requesting Agency: Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and	
ordinance/resolution	Council	
Name: Lisa Hilt	Name: Jason Gallardo	
Email: <u>lisa.hilt@denvergov.org</u>	Email: jason.gallardo@denvergov.org	

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: The City and County of Denver is seeking professional Consultant services to assist in the completion of the following tasks to prepare the design of West Colfax Ave. Tasks include, but are not limited to, evaluating recommendations of previous work, prioritizing improvements along West Colfax Ave., completion of CDOT required environmental process and any related environmental permitting, design engineering available project funding [Interim Engineering (60%), Pre-Final Engineering (95%), Final Engineering (100%)], and additional requirements as further described in the full scope of work.

The goal of the project is to increase pedestrian safety of the corridor while also increasing transit efficiency. Constructing pedestrian safety improvements on West Colfax is in alignment with Denver's Vision Zero goal of eliminating traffic deaths by 2030. West Colfax was identified by the Vision Zero Action Plan as a part of the Denver's High-Injury Network—corridors that have the highest percentage of fatal and injury crashes. West Colfax is also identified as a priority corridor in the Denver Moves Transit plan. Improving the street for pedestrians and transit users also supports the Mayor's Mobility Action Plan and Comprehensive Plan 2040, which aims to provide convenient and accessible mobility options that reduce the need for single occupancy driving.

Pedestrian improvements that will be designed and eventually constructed will include medians, bulb-outs, signals, and marked crosswalks. Transit enhancements will include bulb-outs, bus by-pass lanes or queue jumps, and transit signal priority.

- 6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Jill Ferguson
- 7. City Council District: 1 & 3
- 8. **<u>For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet</u>** Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > \$500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): Professional Services

Vendor/Contractor Name: Muller Engineering Company, Inc.

Contract control number: 202158427

Location: West Colfax Ave. from Sheridan Blvd. to Irving St.

Is this a new contract? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🛛 If yes, how many?

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): Execution to 9/2/2022

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): \$970,000.00

	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount
Current Contract Amount	(B)	(A+B)
(A)		
\$970,000.00	Enter if applicable	\$970,000.00
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date
Execution to 9/2/2022	Enter if applicable	Execution to 9/2/2022

Scope of work: The City and County of Denver is seeking professional Consultant services to assist in the completion of the following tasks to prepare the design of West Colfax Ave. Tasks include, but are not limited to, evaluating recommendations of previous work, prioritizing improvements along West Colfax Ave., completion of CDOT required environmental process and any related environmental permitting, design engineering available project funding [Preliminary Engineering (30%), Interim Engineering (60%), Pre-Final Engineering (95%), Final Engineering (100%)], and additional requirements as further described in the full scope of work.

The goal of the project is to increase pedestrian safety of the corridor while also increasing transit efficiency. Constructing pedestrian safety improvements on West Colfax is in alignment with Denver's Vision Zero goal of eliminating traffic deaths by 2030. West Colfax was identified by the Vision Zero Action Plan as a part of the Denver's High-Injury Network—corridors that have the highest percentage of fatal and injury crashes. West Colfax is also identified as a priority corridor in the Denver Moves Transit plan. Improving the street for pedestrians and transit users also supports the Mayor's Mobility Action Plan and Comprehensive Plan 2040, which aims to provide convenient and accessible mobility options that reduce the need for single occupancy driving.

Pedestrian improvements that will be designed and eventually constructed will include medians, bulb-outs, signals, and marked crosswalks. Transit enhancements will include bulb-outs, bus by-pass lanes or queue jumps, and transit signal priority.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes

If not, why not?

Has this contractor provide	l these services to the City	before? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No
-----------------------------	------------------------------	--------------------

Source of funds: 37401/5011000/PRJ-100000098/PRJ-10001978 and 37404/5011000/PRJ-10001978

ELEVATE DENVER BOND: \square

Is this contract subject to: 🛛 W/MBE 🗌 DBE 🗌 SBE 🗌 XO101 🗌 ACDBE 🗌 24%

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 24%

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? Clanton & Associates; Dig Studio; Geocal; HCL Engineering & Surveying; HCL Engineering & Surveying; OV Consulting; Pinyon Environmental, Inc.